temporary equity because of the repurchase features that are outside the Company’s control. The Company has also adjusted the temporary equity value

to redemption value with a corresponding reduction to retained earnings (deficit) in the period presented.

The previously reported restatement adjustments and restated amounts including reclassifications above for those accounts affected by this

restatement and reclassification in the combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2019 and on the combined balance sheet as of

December 31, 2019 are listed in the tables below. The accounts primarily affected by the adjustments above have been footnoted accordingly.

Restated Combined Balance Sheet and Income Statement

The presentation of the statements included in this restatement footnote are in conformity with the Company’s originally audited financial

statements. Certain 2019 amounts in the income statement have been reclassified to conform with the current presentation.

F-33

Combined Balance sheet

At December 31, 2019

Previously

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments

Adoption of

ASC 480 Restated

($ in 000s, except per share and percentages)

Assets

Accounts receivable, net vii 28,660 (105) —  28,555

Contract assets v, vii 11,549 (1,441) —  10,108

Prepaid and other current assets iv, vii, viii, ix, xi 2,530 (243) —  2,287

Total Current Assets $ 44,677 $ (1,789) $ — $ 42,888

Property and equipment, net x 4,746 24 —  4,770

Goodwill iii 8,090 1,089 —  9,179

Other Intangible Assets iii 653 38 —  691

Other assets vii 822 (22) —  800

Total Assets 67,458 (660) —  66,798

Liabilities

Amounts advanced under loans to shareholders xiv 8,369 (21) —  8,348

Payments received under loans to shareholders iv, ix, xi, xii, xiii, xiv 13,780 390 —  14,170

Contract liabilities v 7,802 86 —  7,888

Notes payable, current portion viii, xiv 1,786 (42) —  1,744

Capital lease obligation, current portion x 183 (40) —  143

Total Current Liabilities $ 32,230 $ 373 $ — $ 32,603

Notes payable, less current portion viii, xiv 1,921 (5) —  1,916

Capital lease obligation, less current portion x 511 63 —  574

Deferred tax liability, net iv, xiii 6,177 (131) —  6,046

Accrued Put Option Liability, unexercised iii 1,160 (1,160) —  —

Common shares subject to repurchase i —  8,267 —  8,267

Total Liabilities $ 46,056 $ 7,407 $ — $ 53,463

Redeemable common stock —  —  36,618 36,618

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock 20 —  (20) —

Additional paid-in-capital i, iii, xv 6,522 5,861 (12,383) —

Treasury Stock xv —  (5,925) —  (5,925)

Stock subscription notes receivable ii (548) 238 310 —

Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit) 15,408 (8,241) (24,525) (17,358)

Total Shareholders’ equity $ 21,402 $ (8,067) $ (36,618) $(23,283)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity 67,458 (660) —  66,798

Note – only the line items that were subject to restatement have been presented above

F-34

Previously

Reported

Restatement

Adjustments Restated

($ in 000s, except per share and percentages)

Revenue

Professional Services v, vi, xi 108,051   (1,146)   106,905

Total Revenue 114,870$   (1,146)$   113,724$

Direct Expenses

Sub-Consultants xi 12,723   35   12,758

Other direct expenses 3,010   -   3,010

Total direct expenses 15,733   35$   15,768$

Net Service Revenue 99,137   (1,181)$   97,956$

Operating expenses

Indirect Expenses i, ii, iii, iv, viii, ix, xii, xvi 57,265   3,628   60,893

Total operating expenses 89,898   3,628   93,526

Income from operations 9,239   (4,809)$   4,430$

Other (expense) income

Interest Income ii 207   (1)   206

Interest Expense iii, viii (565)   (43)   (608)

Accretion on put option liability iii (44)   44   -

Total other expense, net (1,866)   -$   (1,866)$

Income before provision for income taxes 7,373   (4,809)$   2,564$

Provision for income taxes - (expense) benefit, current iv, xiii (457)   (149)   (606)

Income before deferred income taxes iv 6,916   (4,958)   1,958

Provision for income taxes - (expense) benefit, deferred iv (343)   (89)   (432)

Net income (loss) 6,573$   (5,047)$   1,526$

F-35

Note - only the line items that were subject to restatement have been presented above

Combined Income Statement

Year ended December 31, 2019

 Other

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of business.  In the opinion of management, the

ultimate outcome of these matters will not be material to the Company's combined financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

 Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through February 23, 2021, the date that the financial statements were issued.

On January 4, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of assets and operations of KTA Group, located in Herndon, Virginia.  In connection